4

GOVERNMENT OF TRIPURA EDUCATION (SOCIAL WELFARE & SOCIAL EDUCATION) DEPARTMENT AGARTALA: TRIPURA

No.F.3 (72)/DSWE/PEN.CELL/2011(L)/1783(231) Dated, Agartala, date 26/07/...2021

NOTIFICATION

The Government of Tripura introduces a new Scheme "Honorarium for Pradhan Samajpatis of Indigenous Tribal Community" w.e.f. 1st July'2021. The details of the scheme are as follows:-

A. Name of The Scheme:

"Honorarium for Pradhan Samajpatis of Indigenous Tribal Community".

B. Targeted Beneficiaries:

Pradhan Samajpatis of 49 (forty-nine) Tribal groups (including sub-tribes)

- All the proposals from elected/ selected Pradhan Samajpatis recommended by the D.M & Collectors after completion of field level verification shall be accepted.
- 2. Any change in Pradhan Samajpatis (newly elected/ selected/nominated head) of the Tribal Community shall be communicated to the D.M & Collectors by Secretaries of concerned Community Body.
- 3. The rate of Honorarium to the Pradhan Samajpatis shall be monthly Rs. 2000/- (*Two Thousand*) per beneficiary. The payment shall start from the month of July'2021.
- 4. Government Employee and Government Pensioners are not entitled for this scheme.
- 5. No income ceiling is required for selection of beneficiaries' under this scheme.

C. Rate of Honorarium:

Rs. 2000/- per month per beneficiary

D. Proposed Date for Implementing the Scheme:

1st July 2021.

E. Method of selection of Beneficiaries:

The application would be invited in plain paper with necessary documents from indigenous tribal communities to be submitted to the District D.M & Collectors. After receiving the proposals District D.M & Collectors shall take up a field enquiry of their eligibility and sent to Director Social Welfare & Social Education, Government of Tripura as per Format-S.

Contd..

F. Sanctioning Authority:

The Director Social welfare & Social Education will Sanction the Honorarium of the **Pradhan Samajpatis** to the eligible only which shall be recommended by the D.M & Collectors.

G. Evaluation and Monitoring:

The Department would monitor the progress of payment to selected beneficiaries and submit a report to the government every month.

H. Others: The Government may make any changes in the scheme as and when required.

(Deepa D.Nair) Secretary to the Government of Tripura

Copy to:-

1. The Principal Secretary to the Chief Minister, Govt. of Tripura.

3. P.S. to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Tripura.

- 4. The Commissioner & Secretary/Secretary.....all Department.
- 5. The under Secretary, G.A.(C&C) Department, Govt. of Tripura.
- 6. The under Secretary Finance Department (Budget), Agartala.
- 7. All D.M & Collectors
- 8. All DISEs....
- 10.The BDOs (all).....
- 11.All Nagar Panchayat /AMC.....
- 12.Zilla Parishad (all).....
- 13.Panchayat Samity (all).....
- 14. The Manager, Tripura Govt. Press Bardwali Agatala with request to arrange for publication of the Notification under reference in the next issue of Tripura Gazette and send 25 (Twenty five) copies of the same to this Directorate.
- 15.All Department

16.All Branch Officer / Sections (in office)

Secretary to the Government of Tripura

													FORMA	T-S				B							
										Detail	s Info	matio	n of " l	Pradha	an Sam	ajpati	s "								
- 1	Name of Benefi ciariy	Father Husba nd Name	Nomin ee Name	e	Name (Name	Name of Neares t AWC	Panch ayat Ward	Name	Name of the Projec t	of the Distric t	Assem	* RC	Nature of RC	Memi er ID as per RC	e in	Gende	* Age	Date o birth	Hocomot	Disabil ity Percen	Rank	* Bank Branc h Name	nt Numbe	Code	Aadh r care No
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	26
1																								_	
+	-			-	-	-	-+	\rightarrow	-+		-	-	-+		-					-+	-+	-	\rightarrow		

Seal & SIGNATURE OF DISE	
District	

Note: Asterics are mandatory